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~ECE~VED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 02 2004
PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, by ~ STATF OF ILLINO~S
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralofthe ) Pollutlo ControlBoar
StateofIllinois )

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) No. PCB04-9

)
AARGUS PLASTICS,iNC., )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

RESPONDENT’SRESPONSETO THE STATE’S MOTION TO STRIKEOR
DISMISS AARGUS’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Respondentherebyrespondsto Complainant’sMotion to StrikeorDismiss

AargusPlastics’Affirmative Defenses.Forthereasonsdiscussedbelow, theState’s

Motion shouldbedenied.

I. INTRODUCTION

Thiscaseconcernsaprintingoperationpreviouslyoperatedby Aargusata facility

inDesPlaines,Illinois. TheStateallegesthatAargusviolatedits air permitsovera

periodofseveralyears,failed to comply with ink VOM contentregulations,failed to

submitcertainreports,anddid nothold sufficientallotmenttradingunits forits seasonal

emissions.

Aargusdeniesthat it violatedtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct, regulations,and

permits astheStatehasalleged. TheStatehasnowmovedto strikeall ofAargus‘S

affirmative defenses,claiming thatAargushasfailed to pleadthedefenseswith the

requiredspecificityto allow theStateto understandthedefensesor thatthefactsalleged

in thedefensesarelegally insufficient. As shownbelow, theStateis both factuallyand



legallymistaken. Additionally, theStateis prematurein askingtheBoardto strike

certainofthedefensesatthis stageoftheproceedings.

II. ARGUMENT

To theextenttheStateclaimsthatAargushasnot sufficientlypleadedfactsin

supportof its defenses,theStateis not entitled to havethosedefensesstricken,but it may

seekadditionalinformationif it desires.TheStatemayalsoseekdiscoveryon the

defenses.As notedbelow, theBoardhasrefusedin othercasesto strikemanyofthe

defensesassertedby Aargusbecause“theBoardcannotdecidethemerits ofthedefense

beforehearingoftheevidence.”See,e.g.,Peoplev. JohnCrane,Inc., PCB01-76,slip

op. at 8 (May 17,2001).

TheBoard’sproceduralregulationsprovidethat “factsconstitutingan affirmative

defensemustbeplainly setforth beforehearingin theanswer.. . .“ 35 Iii. Admin. Code

§ 103.204(d).AlthoughtheBoard’srulesdo not explainwhatis a sufficient statementof

factssupportingadefenseorhowtheBoardis to evaluatethesufficiencyofsucha

statement,theIllinois CodeofCivil Proceduredoesoffer someguidance. Section2-

6 12(b)oftheCodeprovidesthat, “No pleadingis badin substancewhich containssuch

informationasreasonablyinformstheoppositepartyof thenatureoftheclaim ordefense

whichheor sheis calleduponto meet.” 735 ILCS 5/2-612(b).

Additionally, if apartydeemsapleading“wanting in details,”it mayrequesta

bill ofparticulars“point[ing] outspecificallythedefectscomplainedofor thedetails

desired.” “[I]f thebill ofparticularsdeliveredis insufficient,thecourtmay,on motion

andin its discretion,strikethepleading,allow furthertimeto furnishthebill of

particularsorrequireamoreparticularbill to be filed andserved.” 735 ILCS 5/2-607(a
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& b). Thepurposeofthesepleadingrulesis to sufficiently inform thecomplainantofthe

legal theoriespresentedby therespondentin defenseoftheactionandto providethe

complainantaremedy,not ofstrikingthedefense,but ofseekingadditionalinformation

if it deemsthefactsallegedin theaffirmative defensesto beinsufficient. As shown

below,not only areAargus’sdefensessufficientlypleaded,but it would alsobe

prematurefortheBoardto strikethematthis stageoftheproceedings.

Affirmative DefenseNo. 2 (Jurisdiction)

Complainant’sjurisdictionalargumentsareunsupportedby theclearlanguageof

Section31, thenormalrulesofstatutoryconstruction,andtheBoard’sprecedent.If

Complainant’sargumentsweretrue,IEPA’s non-compliancewith thepre-complaint

requirementsofSection31 wouldneveraffect theBoard’sjurisdictionoveran

enforcementmatter. This is simplynot true.

Prior to the 1996amendmentsto Section31, theBoardhadheldthatnon-

compliancewith Section31 requirementsdivestedtheBoardofjurisdictionoveran

enforcementmatter. Forexample,in Peoplev. AmericanWasteProcessingLtd., PCB

96-264,1997 Ill. ENV LEXIS 48 at ** 7-10(Jan.23, 1997),respondentarguedthatthe

Agency’sfailure to comply with Section31’spre-complaintnoticerequirementsdivested

theBoardofjurisdictionoverthematter. TheBoardagreedanddismissedtheaction,

holdingthattheAgency’sfailure to follow thenoticeprocedureswasfatal to theState’s

complaint:“Lack of suchnoticepriorto thefiling ofacomplaintresultsin defectiveor

insufficientnoticeon all counts.” Seealso Peoplev. AmstedIndus.,Inc., PCB97-38,

1996 Ill. Env. LEXIS 897 at * 9 (Oct. 16, 1997)(becausetheAgencyfailedto comply
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with Section31 requirements“prior to thefiling ofthecomplaintin thismatter,the

Boardgrantsrespondents’motion to dismiss.”)

Thelegislature’s1996amendmentsto Section31 did notoverruleor at all affect

this line ofBoarddecisions. In fact, theamendmentsaddedsignificantpre-complaint

requirementsthat theAgencymustmeetasapre-conditionofreferringamatterto the

AttorneyGeneral. Oneofthenewrequirementsis that:

Within 180daysofbecomingawareofan allegedviolationofthe
Act oranyrule adoptedundertheAct orofapermit grantedby the
Agencyorconditionofthepermit, theAgencyshallissueand
serve,by certifiedmail, uponthepersoncomplainedagainsta
writtennoticeinforming thatpersonthat theAgencyhasevidence
oftheallegedviolation.

415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1) (emphasisadded).TheamendedSectionalsorequiresthatthe

Agencyoffer an opportunityto respondto thewrittennoticeandto meetwith Agency

personnelto attemptto resolvedifferences,all priorto filing ofacomplaint. Id. at

5/31(a)(2-7). Only if theAgencyhascompliedwith theseprocedures,andonlyif the

Agencyandrespondenthavenotresolvedtheirdifferences,is theAgencyallowedto

refer thematterto theAttorneyGeneralfor thefiling ofacomplaintwith theBoard:

For allegedviolationswhichremainthesubjectofdisagreement
betweentheAgencyandthepersoncomplainedagainstfollowing.

fulfillment oftherequirementsofsubsections(a) and(b) of this
Section,theOffice of theIllinois AttorneyGeneralortheState’s
Attorneyofthecountyin which theallegedviolation occurred
shall issueandserveuponthepersoncomplainedagainstawritten
notice, togetherwith a formalcomplaint

Id. at 5/31(c)(1)(emphasisadded).

In enactingtheold Section31, thelegislaturealsousedtheword “shall” to require

theAgencyto complywith certainconditionsbeforeacomplaintcouldbe filed with the

Board:
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{P]rior to issuanceandserviceof awrittennoticeandformal
complaint. . ., theAgency~J~llissueandserveupontheperson
complainedagainstawrittennoticeinforming suchpersonthatthe
Agencyintendsto file aformal complaint.

TheAgencywasalsorequiredto provide anopportunityfor pre-complaint

resolutionofthematter. 415 ILCS 5/31(d). (Thetext ofold Section3lis

attachedheretoasExhibit A.)

Whenusedin astatute,“shall” is generallyinterpretedto meanthat somethingis

mandatory.CitizensOrganizingProjectv. DepartmentofNaturalResources,189 Ill. 2d

593, 598, 727N.E.2d195, 198 (2000). Additionally, in amendingastatute,the

legislatureis presumedto havebeenawareofthe decisionsinterpretingthestatute“and

to haveactedwith this knowledge.”Morris v. DawsonNursingCenter,Inc., 187 Ill. 2d

494, 499, 719N.E.2d715, 718 (1999). Unlessotherwiseindicated,the legislature

“intendsaconsistentbody oflaw whenit amends”astatute.In reLasky,176 Ill. 2d 75,

79, 678N.E.2d1035, 1037(1997).

In opposition,theStateclaimsthat “the 180 dayrequirementis directoryrather

thanmandatoryin nature.” (Motion p. 5.) If theState’spositionweretrue,thenthe

legislaturewouldhaveindicatedits displeasurewith the line ofBoarddecisions

provisionsholdingthatnon-compliancewith old Section31 divestedit ofjurisdictionand

would haveoverruledthosedecisionsin amendingSection31. Additionally, theState

doesnot explainhowtheuseofshallin old Section31 was“mandatory”while theuseof

shall in amendedSection31 somehowbecame“directory.” Indeed,theStatereads

identicallanguagein bothversionsofSection31 to, in oneinstance,safeguarda

respondent’srights (mandatory)and alsoto merelydirect official conduct(directory).
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SeeCrane,slip op. at 6. TheStateis simplyinterpretingbothversionsasit likeswithout

resortingto traditionalprinciplesof statutoryconstruction.

As shownin theBoarddecisionsnotedabove,non-compliancewith thepre-

complaintrequirementsof old Section31 did divesttheBoardofjurisdictionoveran

enforcementmatter. In amendingSection31 in 1996,the legislaturedidnot indicatethat

this long line of casewas to beoverruledand,therefore,affirmed theseBoard’s

decisions.

In Peoplev. Eagle-Picher,PCB99-152(July 22, 1999), therespondentmovedto

dismisstheState’scomplaintbecausetheState(not theAgency)hadnot compliedwith

thenewrequirementsof amendedSection31. TheBoarddeniedthemotion, finding that

thenewrequirementsdo not applyto theAttorneyGeneralwith respectto claimsthat

werenot thesubjectofa referralfrom theAgency:“Sincenothingin therecordindicates

that theAgencyreferredtheviolationscontainedin CountII to theAttorneyGeneral,

Sections3 1(a) and(b) do not apply.” Slip op. at 7. Consequently,Eagle-Picherholds

thatfor claimsreferredby theAgencyto theAttorneyGeneral(in this case,all theclaims

in theState’scomplaintwith the exceptionofpartsofCountIII andCountV1), theBoard

is divestedofjurisdictionoverthoseclaimsif theAgencydid not complywith Section

31.

Here,too, AargusassertsthattheAgencyfailed to comply with thepre-complaint

noticeprocedures.2“Rulesof constructionareusefulonly wherethereis doubtasto the

SeeMotion atpp. 10-11 (wheretheStateacknowledgesthatpartofCountIII andpartofCount

V werenot includedin theAgency’sviolationnotices.By implication,everythingelse in the
complaintwasreferredby theAgencyto theAttorney General.)
2 Aargusacknowledgesthat,recently,theBoardhasalteredcourseandruledcontraryto the
positionassertedhereby Aargus. AargusrespectfullyrequeststheBoardto reconsiderits prior
rulings.
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meaningofastatute,andacourtmaynot alterthatmeaningbeyondtheclearimportof

the languageemployedtherein.” PieletBrothersTrading, Inc. v. Pollution Control

Board, 110III. App. 3d 752, 755, 442N.E.2d1374,1377(5t~~Dist. 1982). To acceptthe

State’sinterpretationofamendedSection31 would ignoretheplain languageofthe

statuteandtheBoard’srulings.

Affirmative DefensesNos.4 and 5 (Laches/Waiver)

Throughoutthe 1 990s,theAgencyinspectedtheAargusfacility and

acknowledgedthatsmall printerslike Aargushaddifficulty with theRACT ink content

requirements.TheAgencyencouragedAargusto experimentwith differentinks and

suppliers,which Aargusdid, to comeinto full compliancewith theserules. TheAgency

assuredAargusthatAarguswasmakingreasonableprogresstowardcomplianceanddid

not instructAargusto do anythingdifferent. In fact, theAgencyhasacknowledgedthat

thatwater-basedinks do notrepresentRACT for smallprinterslike Aargusbecause

compliantinkswerenot alwaysavailableandaddingpollutioncontrolequipmentwould

beeconomicallyunreasonableandnot technicallyfeasible.See,e.g.,In theMatterof

Petition ofFormelIndus.for an AdjustedStandard,AS 00-13,slip op.at 7 (Jan.18,

2001). BecauseoftheAgency’sstatements,the2002Violation Noticewasa complete

surpriseto Aargus.

ComplainantmistakenlyclaimsthatAargusmustdemonstrate,in assertingits

lachesandwaiverdefenses,thatit will prevail on thedefenses.(Motion p. 7.) Rather,a

respondentneedonly allege“new factsor argumentsthat, if true,will defeat.- . the

government’sclaim evenif all allegationsin thecomplaintaretrue.” Peoplev.

CommunityLandfill Co.,PCB97-193,slip op. at3 (Aug. 6, 1998).
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Here,the lachesandwaiverdefensesareclearfrom thefaceofthecomplaint.

Forexample,theStateallegesthat Aargusviolatedits air permit from 1994 through

2000,presumablyrelyingon annualemissionsinformationsubmiftedby Aargus.

(Cmplt., CountIII.) TheothercountsalsocontainallegationsofwhichtheStatehaslong

known,or shouldhaveknown. Despitehavingthis information(or, atthe least,the

Agencycertainlyshouldhavebeenawareoftheallegedviolations),theIEPA did not

issueaviolationnoticeto Aargusuntil January31, 2002.~TheAgency’sunreasonable

andunjustifieddelayin issuingtheViolation Noticesatisfiesthefirst elementof laches.

Thesecondelementofprejudiceis alsosatisfiedbecausethedelaysubjectsAargusto

greaterpenaltyamountsbecausetheStateis seekingperdaypenalties.

Consideringsimilar facts,theBoardhasrefusedto dismissa lachesdefense.See,

e.g.,Peoplev. PeabodyCoal. Co., PCB99-134,slip op. at 7-8 (June5, 2003);Peoplev.

JohnCrane, Inc., PCB01-76,slip op. at 8 (May 17, 2001). As in Peabodyand Crane,

theBoardshouldnot decidethemerits ofthedefensebeforehearingtheevidence.The

BoardshoulddenytheState’smotion to strikethelachesdefense.

As to waiver,theBoardhasheldthat“waiverapplieswhenapartyintentionally

relinquishesaknownright orhisconductwarrantsan inferenceto relinquishthatright.”

PeabodyCoal, slip op. at 8. Aargusallegesthat by inspectingits facility andassuringit

that it wastaking appropriateaction, theStaterelinquishedits right to file an enforcement

actionagainstAargus. As with its lachesdefense,Aargushasbeenprejudicedbecause

~TheAgencyalso issueda noticeon September13, 2001,regardingonly oneallegedviolation—
failure to submitanannualreport. (Motion p. 4.) This differenceofonly a fewmonthsbetween
thetwo violationnoticesdoesnothelp theState’sargumentasit knewor shouldhaveknownfor
yearsoftheviolations alleged.
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thedelaysubjectsAargusto greaterpenalties.As in PeabodyandCrane, theBoard

shoulddenytheState’smotionto strikethewaiverdefense.

Affirmative DefensesNos.6 and 11 (Estoppel)

As Complainantnotes,apartyassertingestoppelmustshow“that it relied on a

governmentagency,the reliancewasreasonable,andthatsuchrelianceledthatpartyto

suffersomeprejudice.” (Motion p. 8.) As in PeabodyandCrane, Aarguswill

demonstratethat theAgencywasawareoftheallegedviolationsfor yearsandthat, by

waiting until September2001 andJanuary2002to issueviolation notices,IEPA intended

to relinquishits claims. Aarguswill furthershowthat it reliedon theAgency’s

representationsthatit needdo nothingdifferentor additionalandthatit would suffer

prejudice—substantialpenalties—iftheStateis allowedto withdraw those

representations.TheBoard shoulddenytheState’smotion to striketheestoppeldefense.

Peabody,slip op. at9; Crane,slip op. at 9.

Affirmative DefensesNos.12 and13 (ImproperNotice)4

Here,Aargusdefendson thebasisthat certainallegationsandallegedviolations

foundin CountsIII and V ofthecomplaintwerenot includedin eitherviolation notice

issuedby theAgency. TheStatecountersby assertingthat, “Thereis noprohibition

anywherein theAct barringtheAttorneyGeneralfrom allegingviolationsagainst

Respondenton herown.” (Motion p. 11.)

4Aargusagreesto withdraw defensesNos. 1, 3, 7, 8, 9 and10. As to No. 10, however,Aargus
wishesto point outthat theStateconfusestheaffirmativedefensestandard—anaffirmative
defenseadmitstheallegedcauseofaction,butseeksto avoidit by assertinga newmatter—with
themotion to dismissstandard,by claiming that that the assertedRACT defensedoesnotaddress
theunderlyingallegationsin thecomplaint. (Motion p. 10.) The RACT defensedoesindeed
addressthecomplaint’sallegations(seeCmplt., CountI, ¶~17-23),namely,by assertingthat
RACT doesnot applyto Aargus. By withdrawingDefenseNo. 10, Aargusagreeswith the State
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TheStates’positiondoesnot respectthe languageof Section31 andwould render

it a nullity. Theprinciplesof statutoryconstructiondo not allow theStateto pick

whateverlanguageit deemsfavorablefrom Section31 anddiscardthatwhichhurts its

case. If theStateis correctthattheSection31 allows theAttorneyGeneralto allege

violationsnotreferredby theAgency“on herown,” thentheStatemustalso acceptthe

provisionsofSection31 thatrequiretheAgencyto complywith certainrequirements,

including the180 dayrule,beforereferringan actionto theAttorneyGeneral.Thus, the

only valid allegationsofthecomplaintarethoserecitedby Affirmative DefensesNos. 12

and 13.

Respectfullysubmitted,

By: ~
Oneoftheattorneysfor AARGUS
PLASTICS,INC.

Dated:April 2, 2004

Leo P. Dombrowski
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON LLP
225 W. WackerDrive, Suite3000
Chicago,IL 60606
T: (312)201-2000
F: (312)201-2555
dombrowski(~wildmanhanold.com

JohnJ. Cullerton
ThomasB. Golz
FAGELHABER LLC
55 EastMonroeStreet,

40
th Floor

Chicago,IL 60603
T: (312)346-7500
F: (312)580-2201
jcullerton@fagelhaber.com
tgolz(Zlifagelhaber.com

thatthis isnot atrueaffirmativedefense,but ratheris anelementoftheState’scase,which the
Statemustprove-at hearing.
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(e) TheBoard shall give noticeof the petition andshall
hedtile a hearing in accordancewith 35 Ill.Adm.Code

The proceedingsshall be in accordancewith 35
lll.Adm.Code 103.

(0 In consideringthe proposedpetitionandthe hearing
record, the Board shall take into account the factors
containedin subsection(a) of Section 27 of this Act.’ The
flQard shall issueandenterawritten opinion stating the
Eacts and reasonsleading to its decisionwithin 120days
afterthefiling of thepetition. The Boardshall issueand
enter such orders concerninga petition for an adjusted
standardas areappropriatefor the reasonsstatedin its
written opinion. Such decisionsmay include but arenot
limited to decisionsaccepting or rejecting the petition,
directingthathearingsbeheld to developfurther informa-
tion or to cureany proceduraldefects,or remandingthe
petition to the petitionerswith suggestedrevisions. The
Board shall also include a cQmplianceschedulefor con-
struction of any treatmentworks, dischargeoutfall facili-
ties or operationalcontrols that may be required as a
result of its final order.

(g) Application of otherwiseapplicabledischargelimita-
tions to dischargessubjectto this Sectionshall beheld in
abeyancependingBoardactionfar thosepetitionerspursu-
ing an adjustedstandardas long as they haveadheredto
thefiling times in this Sectionandaremakingtimely and
appropriateprogress in seekingan adjusted standard.
Petitionersmust take all reasonable-steps to minimize
dischargequantities and adverseenvironmentalimpacts
for the interim operating period during pursuit of an
adjustedstandard. In no instailcesshall interim operating
proceduresbe relaxed from previouslydemonstratedand
generallyattainableperformancelevels. -

P.A. 76—2429, § 28.3, added by P.A. 86—1363, Art. 2,
§ 2002, eff. Sept. 7, 1990.
Formerly Ill.Rev.Stat.1991,ch. 111 ½,¶11028.3.

1415 ILCS 5/27.

5/29. Review -

§ 29. (a) Any personadverselyaffectedor threatened
by any rule or regulation of the Board may obtain a
determinationof the validity ~r applicationof suchrule or
regulationby petition for review underSection 41 ot this
Act.’

(b) Action by the Board in adoptingany regulationfor
which judicial review could have been obtained under
Section 41 of this Act shall not be subject to review
regarding the regulation’svalidity or application in any
subsequentproceedingunder Title VIII, Title IX or Sec-
tion 40 of this Act.2

P.A. 76—2429, § 29, eff. July 1, 1970. Amendedby P.A.
85—1048, § 2, eff. Jan. 1, 1989.
Formerly Ill.Rev.Stat.1991,cli. 111 ~/z,¶11029.

14j5 ILCS 5/41.
2415 ILCS 5/30 et seq., 5/35 et eq. or 5/40.

TITLE VIII: ENFORCEMENT

Section
5/30. Investigations.
5/31. Complaints. -

5/31.1. Administrativecitations.
5/31.2. Landownerswho provide good faith information

to the Agency—Liability.
5/32. Hearings.

Section
5/33.

P—’,
415 ILCS 5/31

Determinations and orders—Matters consid-
ered—Noticeof-proceedingsaffectingcommu-
nity seweror waterfacilities.

5/34. Episode or emergency conditions—Sealing of
equipment,vehicle,vessel,aircraft, etc.

5/30. Investigations
§ 30. The Agency shall cause investigations to be

made- upon•the requestof the Board or upon receiptof
information concerningan allegedviolation of this Act or
of any rule or regulationpromulgated-thereunder,or of
any permitgrantedby the Agencyor any term.or condi-
tion of any such-permit, andmay causeto be madesuch
otherinvestigationsas it shall deemadvisable.
PA. 76—2429, ~ eff. JUly 1, 1970. Amendedby P.A.
78—862 § 1 eff Sept 14 1973
Formerly Ill RevStat1991 ch 111 ‘/~ ¶11030

5/31. Complaints -

§ 31 (a)(1) If suchinvestigationdisclosesthataviola
tion may exist the Agencyshall issueandserveupon the
personcomplainedagainsta written notice togetherwith
a formal complaint which shall specifythe provision of
this law or the rule or regulation or permit or term or
condition thereofunderwhichsuchpersonis said to be in
violation andastatementof themannerin andtheextent
to whichsuchpersonis saidto violatethis law or suchrule
or regulationor permit or term or condition thereofand
shall requirethe personso complainedagainstto ‘answe~
the chargesof suchformal complaint’at a hearingbefore
the‘BOardatatime not lessthan21 days-after thedateof
noticeby the Board; exceptas providedin Section 34 of
this- Act.1 Such complaint shall’ be accompaniedby a
nOtifiCation to the defendantthat financingmay be avail-
able, throughtheIllinois EnviromnentalFacilities Financ-
ing ‘Act,2 to correctsuch-violatiOn. A copy of suchnotice
of suchhearingsshall alsobe sentto any personthat has
complainedto the Agencyrespecting’.the respondentwith-
in the six.~monthsprecedingthedateOf thecomplaint, and
to any-person~iC’the countydnwhich.the offendingactivity
Occurredthat has-requestednoticeof enforcementpro-
ceOdin’gs; 21 daysnotice of such hearingsshall also be
published in a newspaper‘of generalcirculation in such
county.’. Therespondentmayfile awritten aUswer,andat
suchhearingtherulesprescribed-in Sections32 and33 of
this:Act3 shall apply. In, thecaseof actualor threatened
actsoutside Illinois eontributingto environmentaldamage
in Illinois, the extraterritorialservice-of-processprovisions
of Sections2—208 and 2—209 of the Code of Civil Proce-
dure’4 shall,apply.

With respectto noticesservedpursuantto this subsec-
tion (a)(1) which involve hazardousmaterialor wastesin
anymannertheAgencyshall annuallypublish alist of all
such noticesserved The list shall include the date the
investigationcommenced the datenotice wassent the
datethe matterwas referredto the Attorney General if
applicable andthe currentstatusof thematter

(2) Notwithstandingthe provisionsof subdivision(1) of
this subsection(a), wheneveracomplaint’has‘béehfiled on
behalf of the Agency or by the Peopleof ‘the State of
Illinois, the partiesmay file with the hoarda stipulation
andproposalfor settlementaccompaniedby a requestfor
relief from the requirementof a hearing pursuantto
subdivision (1) Unlessthe Board, in its discretion,con-
cludesthat a hearingwill be held, the Boardshall cause
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415 ILCS 5/31 ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

noticeof thestipulation,proposalandrequestfor relief to
be publishedandsentin. the samemanneras is required
for hearingpursuantto subdivision(1) of this subsection.
The noticeshall include a statementthat anypersonmay
file ,a written demandfor hearingwithin 21 days after
receivingthe notice. : If any.personfiles atimely written
demandfor hearing,theBoardshall deny the requestfor
relief from a hearingand shall hold a..hearingin accor-
dancewith the provisionsof subdivision(1).

(b) Any person may file with the Board a complaint,
meetingthe requirementsof subsection(a) of this Section,
againstanypersonallegedlyviolating this Act or any rule
or regulationthereunderor any permit or term or condi-
tion thereof.- The complainantshall immediatelyservea
copy of such”complaintupon thepersonor:personsnamed
therein. Tjnlessthe Boarddeterminesthatsuchcomplaint
is duplicitous or frivolous it shall scheduleahearingand
servewritten,notice thereofupon the personor persons
namedtherein, in accordwith subsection(a) of this Sec-
tion.

(c) In ‘hearings before the Board under this Title the
burdenshall be on the Agencyor other complainantto
showeitherthat the respondenthascausedor threatened
to causeair or waterpollution or that the respondenthas
violatedor threatensto violateany provisionof this Actor
anyrule or regulationof the Boardor permitor term or

condition thereof. If sUch proof has been made, the
burdenshall beon therespondentto showthatcompliance
with the Boards regulationswould impose anarbitraryor
unreasonablehardship

(d) -Notwithstandingthe provisionsof subsection(a), of
this Section, prior to issuanceand service of a written
notice andformal complaint undersubsection(a) of this
Section,theAgencyshall issueandserveupon theperson
complainedagainstawritten noticeinforming suchperson
that,the Agencyintends’to file aformal complaint..Such
written notice shall notify the personof the chargesal-
leged.and offer the personan opportunity to meet.with
appropriateagencypersonnelin aneffort to’ resolvesuch
conflicts which could leadto the filing of a formal com
plaint. Such meetingshall’ .be held within- 30 .days of
receiptof noticeby the‘person,complainedagains’t-unless
the’ Agency. agreesto a postponement,-or the person

- complainedagainstfails to respondto the noticeor- such
personnotifies the Agency that he will not appear’,at’ a
meeting. Nothing in - this -subsectionis intendedto. pro-

elude theAgencyfrom following theprovisionsof subsec-
tion (a)of this Sectionafter the provisionsof this subsec-
tion arefulfilled.

(e) The provisions of this Section shall not ‘apply to
administrativecitation actions commencedunderSection
3L1 of this Act.5
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5/31.1. Administrative citations
§ 31.1. (a) The prohibitionsspecified in subse(

and (q) of Section 21 of this Act’ shall be enf
either by administrativecitation under this Secti
otherwiseprovidedby this Act.

(b) WheneverAgency personnelor personnel
of local governmentto which theAgencyhas dde1functions pursuantto subsection(r) of Section 4
Act,2 on thebasisof directobservation,cleteri-nine
personhasviolatedany provisionof subsectioiT(p)
Section 21 of this Act, the Agencyor such unit
governmentmay issueandservean administrative
upon suchpersonwithin not more than 60 days a
dateof the observedviolation. Eachsuchcitatio:
shall be servedupon the personnamedtherein
person’sauthorizedagentfor serviceof process,a
include the following information:

(1) a statementspecifyingthe provisionsof su
(p) or (q) of Section 21 of which the personwaso
to be in violation;

(2) a copyof the inspectionreport in which the
or local governmentrecordedthe violation, whici
shall includethe dateandtime of inspection,and

— conditionsprevailing during the inspection;
(3) the penalty imposedby subdivision(b)(4) of

42 ~for suchviolation;
(4) instructionsfor contestingtheadministrative

findings pursuantto this Section, including noti
that the personhas35 dayswithin which to file a
for review beforethe Boardto contestthe admini
citation; and

(5) anaffidavit by the personnelobservingthevi
attestingto their materialactionsand observation

(c) The Agencyor unit of local governmentsha
copy of each administrativecitation servedunder
tion (b) of this Section with the Board no later I
daysafter the dateof service.

(d) (1) If thepersonnamedin the administrative
fails to petition the Boardfor reviewwithin 35 da~
the dateof service~the Boardshall adopt a final
whichshall includetheadministrativecitation andf
of violation asallegedin thecitation, andshall imp
penaltyspecifiedin subdivision(b) (4) of Section 4

(2) If a petition for review is filed before the B
contestan administrativecitation issuedundersub
(b) of this Section,theAgencyor unit of local gove:
shall appearas a complainantat a hearingbef
Boardto beconductedpursuantto Section32 of thi
atatime not lessthan21 daysafternoticeof suchI
hasbeensentby theBoardto the Agencyor unit
governmentan’d thepersonnamedin the citation. I
hearings,the burdenof proof shall be on the Age
unit of local government. If, basedon the reco~
Board finds that the allegedviolation occurred,i
adoptafinal orderwhich shall include the adminis
citation andfindings of violation as allegedin the c
andshall imposethe penaltyspecifiedin subdivision
of Section42. However, if theBoardfinds thatthe
appealingthe citation hasshownthat the violation -

ed from uncontrollablecircumstances,the Boarc
adoptafinal orderwhichmakesno finding of violati
which imposesno penalty.

(e) Sections10 through15 of TheIllinois Adminis’
Procedure Act5 shall not apply to any adminis’
citation issuedundersubsection(b) of this Section.


